
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10:00AM ON THURSDAY 26TH JANUARY 
2017, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack

mailto:mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor C.A. Campbell
2. Councillor J.M. Charles
3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins
4. Councillor P. Hughes Griffiths
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis
6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor I.W. Davies
2. Councillor A. James
3. Councillor D.W.H. Richards

LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor J.D. James
3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones
4. Councillor J. Williams 

NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2)

1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative 
2. Mrs. J. Voyle Williams Church in Wales Representative 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3) 
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2018

1. Mrs. E. Heyes Area 3 – Llanelli 
2. Mrs. K. Hill Area 1 – Dinefwr 
3. Mrs. A. Pickles Area 2 – Carmarthen 



AGENDA  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 5 - 6

6. CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES IN 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

7 - 34

7. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND ACHIEVEMENT 2015-
2016 

35 - 70

8. E&C SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH 
REVIEW 2015/16 FINAL REPORT: NARROWING THE 
ATTAINMENT GAP – LEARNERS ELIGIBLE FOR 
FREE SCHOOL MEALS 

71 - 130

9. EXPLANATION FOR THE NON-SUBMISSION OF 
SCRUTINY REPORT 

131 - 132

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
21ST NOVEMBER 2016 

133 - 148



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017

Forthcoming items for next meeting – 
Wednesday 15th March 2017 

Discussion Topic Background

WG Categorisation of 
Schools 2017 

This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to 
consider the current position of the County’s schools and 
areas for improvement. The categorisation information can 
be used by the Committee to scrutinise the performance of 
Carmarthenshire schools and the impact of the ERW 
Consortium, as well as challenge any under-performance.

Council’s Well-Being 
Objectives 2017/18

The Well-being of Future Generations Act requires most 
public bodies in Wales to carry out sustainable development 
with the objective of improving the social, economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of their area. It places 
a well-being duty on those public bodies to set and publish 
objectives designed to maximise their contribution to the 
seven national well-being goals. They are also required to 
take all reasonable steps to meet those objectives. This item 
will provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider 
and comment on the Council’s proposed objectives for 
2017/18. 

Q3 Performance 
Monitoring Report 
2016/17

This is a standard 6-monthly report which allows members 
to undertake their monitoring role in relation to the 
department’s services.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Discussion Topic Background

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17

This is a standard quarterly item which enables members to 
undertake their monitoring role of revenue and capital 
budgets in relation to the Education & Children Department.

Actions & Referrals 
Update

This quarterly report provides an update on progress made 
in relation to actions and requests from previous meetings.

Page 6



EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services in 
Carmarthenshire County Council

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 That the Committee considers and comments on the outcomes of the inspection and 
recommendations therein.

Reasons: 

 In July 2016, Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) undertook a pilot 
inspection of children’s services in Carmarthenshire County Council. 

 To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to monitoring 
performance.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children) 

Directorate:
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Stefan Smith

Report Author: 
Bobbie Jones

Designations:

Head of Children’s Services

Lead Inspector CSSIW

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 246530
sjsmith@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

0300 7900 126
cssiw@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sjsmith@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:cssiw@wales.gsi.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services in 
Carmarthenshire County Council

 

The attached report outlines Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales’ findings and 
recommendations for Children’s Services in Carmarthenshire County Council, following 
its inspection of the services in July 2016. 

The inspection took place during a period of significant change for Carmarthenshire 
County Council while implementing the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014. 

The Local Authority was also bringing in revised social work operating models across 
Children’s Services. 

The inspection was a pilot to test and learn from a revised approach to local authority 
inspection, with greater emphasis on understanding how the delivery of social services 
improves outcomes for people in need of care and support. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 8



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Stefan Smith Head of Children’s Services 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below:

Signed:   Stefan Smith Head of Children’s Services 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 
2. Community / Town Council – N/A
3. Relevant Partners – N/A
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW: 

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

CSSIW Inspection of 
Children’s Services: 
Carmarthenshire 
County Council (July 
2016) 

Cymraeg:
http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report/2016/160927-childrens-
services-carmarthenshire/?skip=1&lang=cy 

English:
http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report/2016/160927-childrens-
services-carmarthenshire/?lang=en

Page 9

http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report/2016/160927-childrens-services-carmarthenshire/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report/2016/160927-childrens-services-carmarthenshire/?skip=1&lang=cy
http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report/2016/160927-childrens-services-carmarthenshire/?lang=en
http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/local-authority-report
[...]
out its own performance and the difference it was making for the 
people it was seeking to help, support and protect.  

Inspectors read case files and interviewed staff, managers and professionals from 
partner agencies. Wherever possible, they talked to children, young people and 
their families.  
 

The fieldwork for this pilot inspection took place during a period of significant 
change for Carmarthenshire County Council, in particular the implementation of the 
Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWBA) was embryonic so the 
requirements of the act had not had sufficient time to embed into new practices and 
procedures. Also the authority was in the process of introducing revised social work 
operating models across children’s services. Our case file sample included a mix of 
these new approaches alongside previous arrangements for the completion of 
assessments and plans. CSSIW recognised that in evaluating the quality of work 
during this period of major change our capacity to make consistent judgements was 
limited and this was exacerbated by the very small sample size we reviewed.  

Nevertheless we found an authority committed to supporting children and families 
to stay together whenever it was safe to do so and their approach to delivering 
family support services underpinned this commitment. Inspectors were pleased to 
note that elected members, senior leaders, managers and staff were committed to 
achieving improvements in the provision of help, support and protection for children 
and families.  

The recommendations made on page 5 of this report identify the key areas where 
post-inspection development work should be focused. They are intended to assist 
Carmarthenshire County Council and its partners in their continuing improvement.  

The inspection team would like to thank Carmarthenshire elected members, staff, 
partner agencies and service users who contributed to this report. 

Page 14



 

 

 

4 
 

Summary of Findings 

Infor
[...]
SSWBA. 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

School Performance and Achievement 2015-2016

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 To note the contents of the report and the key issues arising from an analysis of 
quantitative and qualitative data in relation to the performance of schools during the 
academic year 2015/16.

Reasons: 

 To enable members of Scrutiny to undertake their key role in monitoring standards of 
education within the County's schools and assist in determining future priorities as a 
result of the issues raised from the analysis.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children) 

Directorate:
Education & Children 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Andi Morgan

Report Author: 
Elin Forsyth

Designations:

Head of School Effectiveness

Principal Challenge Adviser

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 246645 
andimorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 246646 
emforsyth@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andimorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:emforsyth@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

School Performance and Achievement 2015-2016
 

This report on ‘School Performance and Achievement 2015/16’ comprises of an overview 
of: 

 quantitative school performance and attendance data 
 external qualitative judgements (Estyn)
 values and skills achievement in Carmarthenshire schools

The information is provided in three sections:

Section 1 – Standards 2015-16: this section contains a summary of teacher 
assessments, test and examination results for pupils in the Foundation Phase, Key Stages 
2, 3, 4 and 5. For each stage there is a brief written commentary to introduce the data 
graphic provided. Graphs include results compared to targets set, performance in previous 
years a
[...]
Mail Addresses:

01267 224028
jewilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 224029
mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jewilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

Education & Children Scrutiny Committee Task & 
Finish Group Final Report 2015/16: 

Narrowing the Attainment Gap:
Learners eligible for free school meals

 

Review Background 

The Education & Children Scrutiny Committee has a key role to play in monitoring 
services, development of key policies and strategies, as well as identifying areas for 
improvement or development.

At its meeting on 24th September 2015, the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee 
considered provisional Examination and Teacher Assessment Results. During 
consideration of this item, the Committee noted that one of the priorities for the Authority 
during the 2015/16 academic year was to improve the performance of those learners 
eligible for free school meals (e-FSM learners) and that this was a national as well as a 
local priority. The Committee then agreed to establish a task and finish group to 
research and review the attainment gap for e-FSM learners.

Objectives and Scope 

Following its first meeting, the Group agreed that the scope for the review would be: 

 Learners eligible for free school meals, including Looked After Children, and the 
attainment gap in Carmarthenshire.

The Group agreed that the main aims of the review would be: 

 To research the attainment gap for learners eligible for free school meals in 
Carmarthenshire.

 To identify trends at all key stages and key indicators.
 To review how the Pupil Deprivation Grant is being used in our schools.
 To identify best practice interventions in the County’s schools, across ERW, the rest 

of Wales and the UK.

Page 72



 To raise the profile of the challenge of overcoming the attainment gap in the midst of 
shrinking budgets, other priorities and curriculum changes.

 To formulate recommendations for consideration by the Executive Board.

Approach 

The Task and Finish Group’s membership was as follows: 

County Councillors 

 Cllr. Ryan Bartlett 
 Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths
 Cllr. John James 
 Cllr. Hugh Richards
 Cllr. Tom Theophilus (until 5th July 2016) 
 Cllr. Eirwyn Williams (Chair) 

Co-opted Members

 Mr. Simon Pearson – Parent Governor Representative (until 31st March 2016) 
 Mrs. Vera Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative

The Democratic Services Unit based in the Chief Executive’s Department, provided 
research and general support to the Group. 

The following officers provided specialist advice and support during the Group’s review:

 Gareth Morgans – Chief Education Officer / Head of Education Services
 Aeron Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
 David Astins – Strategic Development Manager
 Glenn Evans – Senior Education Consultant
 Mary Parry – Consortium Associate School Improvement Officer

A total of 7 meetings were held between December 2015 and November 2016 during 
which the Group considered evidence and information from a wide variety of sources. 
The sessions were designed to provide the Group with the relevant information, context 
and background to the topic.  

In addition to officers from the Education & Children’s Department, the Group received 
evidence from the following individuals during its review: 

 Mr. Joe Cudd – Head Teacher of Maes-y-Morfa CP School, Llanelli 
 Mrs. Rhian Evans – Head Teacher of Carwe, Gwynfryn and Ponthenri School 

Federation 
 Ms. Lisa Davies – Teacher at Carwe School 
 Professor David Egan – Director of Wales Centre for Equity in Education
 Mrs. Betsan O’Connor – Managing Director of ERW
 Mrs. Tracy Senchal – Head Teacher of Coedcae Secondary School, Llanelli

Page 73



Key Conclusions 

 The impact of poverty on attainment is a well-known and well researched 
phenomenon, indeed, there is a wide range of research and good
[...]
thority during the 2015/16 academic year was to improve the performance of those 
learners eligible for free school meals (e-FSM learners) and that this was a national 
as well as a local priority. The Committee then agreed to establish a task and finish 
group to research and review the attainment gap for e-FSM learners.

1.2 Objectives and Scope 

Following its first meeting, the Group agreed that the scope for the review would be: 

 Learners eligible for free school meals, including Looked After Children, and the 
attainment gap in Carmarthenshire.

The Group agreed that the main aims of the review would be: 

 To research the attainment gap for learners eligible for free school meals in 
Carmarthenshire.

 To identify trends at all key stages and key indicators.
 To review how the Pupil Deprivation Grant is being used in our schools.
 To identify best practice interventions in the County’s schools, across ERW, the 

rest of Wales and the UK.
 To raise the profile of the challenge of overcoming the attainment gap in the midst 

of shrinking budgets, other priorities and curriculum changes.
 To formulate recommendations for consideration by the Executive Board.

1.3 Approach 

The Task and Finish Group’s membership was as follows: 

County Councillors 

 Cllr. Ryan Bartlett 
 Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths
 Cllr. John James 
 Cllr. Hugh Richards
 Cllr. Tom Theophilus (until 5th July 2016) 
 Cllr. Eirwyn Williams (Chair) 

Page 83



6

Co-opted Members

 Mr. Simon Pearson – Parent Governor Representative (until 31st March 2016) 
 Mrs. Vera Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative

The Democratic Services Unit based in the Chief Executive’s Department, provided 
research and general support to the Group. 

The following officers provided specialist advice and support during the Group’s 
review:

 Gareth Morgans – Chief Education Officer / Head of Education Services
 Aeron Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
 David Astins – Strategic Development Manager
 Glenn Evans – Senior Education Consultant
 Mary Parry – Consortium Associate School Improvement Officer

A total of 7 meetings were held between December 2015 and November 2016 (see 
Appendices 1-2) during which the Group considered evidence and information from 
a wide variety of sources. The sessions were designed to provide the Group with the 
relevant information, context and background to the topic.  

In addition to officers from the Education & Children’s Department, the Group 
received evidence from the following individuals during its review: 

 Mr. Joe Cudd – Head Teacher of Maes-y-Morfa CP School, Llanelli 
 Mrs. Rhian Evans – Head Teacher of Carwe, Gwynfryn and Ponthenri School 

Federation 
 Ms. Lisa Davies – Teacher at Carwe School 
 Professor David Egan – Director of Wales Centre for Equity in Education
 Mrs. Betsan O’Connor – Managing Director of ERW
 Mrs. Tracy Senchal – Head Teacher of Coedcae Secondary School, Llanelli 

Page 84



7

2.0 Key Findings 
2.1 Introduction 

2.1.1 Poverty and its impact on education attainment 

The Joseph Rowntree Foundation defines poverty as: “When a person’s resources 
(mainly their material resources) are not sufficient to meet their minimum needs 
(including social participation).” 1

UNICEF suggests that: “children experience poverty as an environment that is 
damaging to their mental, physical, emotional and spiritual development” and that: 
“expanding the definition of child poverty beyond traditional conceptualizations, such 
as low household income or low levels of consumption, is particularly important.” 2

In Wales, the Welsh Government in its Child Poverty Strategy, defines poverty as: “a 
long-term state of not having sufficient resources to afford food, reasonable living 
conditions or amenities or to participate in activities (such as access to attractive 
neighbourhoods and open spaces) which are taken for granted by others in their 
society.” 3

The Welsh Government acknowledges that: “children growing up an
[...]
condary Education

GwE School Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales

HWB Welsh Government’s National Digital Content Repository for 
Education 

ICC Integrated Children’s Centre 

ICT Information & Communications Technology 

KS Key Stage (e.g. KS3 is Key Stage 3) 

LAC Looked After Children 

LCE Language, literacy and communication skills in English

LCW Language, literacy and communication skills in Welsh

Page 128



51

L2i Level 2 Inclusive

MAT More Able and Talented 

MDT Mathematical Development

NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training 

n-FSM Not eligible for Free School Meals 

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development

Ofsted Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills 
(in England) 

PDG Pupil Deprivation Grant

PLASC Pupil Level Annual School Census

PSD Personal and social development, wellbeing and cultural 
diversity

SEN Special Educational Needs

TA Teaching Assistant 

TSN Targeting Social Need

UK United Kingdom 

UNICEF United Nations Children’s Fund

WBQ Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification 

WCEE Welsh Centre for Equality in Education 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26th JANUARY 2017 

Explanation for the non-submission 
of scrutiny report

Council’s Well-Being Objectives 2017/18

Responsible Officer(s):  

Explanation: 

Revised Submission Date:

Wendy Walters / Robert James  

This report will now be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting in March 2017. 

Wednesday 15th March 2017 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21st NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

Councillors: C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-
Griffiths, A. James, J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis

Councillor I.J. Jackson – Substitute for Councillor D.W.H. Richards   

Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Mrs. E. Heyes – Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area) 
Mrs. K. Hill – Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area) 
Mrs. A. Pickles – Parent Governor Member (Carmarthen Area)  
Mrs. J. Voyle Williams – Church in Wales Representative 

Also in attendance:

Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children 

Also present as observers: 

Councillor G. Thomas 
Councillor W.T. Evans  

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr. S. Davies – School Modernisation Manager 
Ms. S. Nolan – Group Accountant 
Ms. R. Williams – Additional Needs Provision Manager 
Miss. S. Griffiths – Graduate Trainee Project Officer (MEP)
Mr. M. Hughes – Democratic Services Officer  

Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (2:00 – 4:35pm)  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND OTHER MATTERS   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P.E.M. Jones, D.W.H. 
Richards and J. Williams.  

The Chair welcomed Mrs. Jean Voyle Williams to her first meeting as the new Church 
in Wales Representative on the Committee. He informed the Committee that Mrs. 
Voyle Williams had replaced Canon Bryan Witt who had recently decided to retire 
from his role on the Committee. The Chair advised members that he would write a 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



letter to Canon Witt thanking him for his contribution to the work of the Committee 
over many years.   

The Chair also welcomed Councillor A. James to his first meeting as he had replaced 
the late T. Theophilus as a member on the Committee. 

The Chair also reminded attendees that the filming or recording of proceedings was 
not permitted in any of the County Council’s scrutiny committee meetings.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

Mrs. E. Heyes Item 5 She is a parent governor on the 
Federated Llangennech School 
Gov
[...]
that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22nd 
September 2016, be signed as a correct record.

Prior to closing the meeting, the Chair noted that this would be Mr. Rob Sully’s last 
meeting as the Director of Education & Children as he would be retiring in December. 
The Chair and members of the Committee thanked Mr. Sully for his excellent service 
on behalf of the Council and his diligent work as Director over the years and thanked 
him for his willingness to meet with members and to listen to their concerns. On behalf 
of the Committee, the Chair wished him a long and happy retirement.

Page 147



SIGNED: (Chair) 

DATE:

Page 148


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report

	7 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND ACHIEVEMENT 2015-2016
	Report

	8 E&C SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 FINAL REPORT: NARROWING THE ATTAINMENT GAP - LEARNERS ELIGIBLE FOR FREE SCHOOL MEALS
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR THE NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST NOVEMBER 2016



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams [Chair]

Councillors: 
D.J.R. Bartlett, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards and D.E. Williams (In place of C.A. 
Campbell)

Mrs E. Heyes – Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area)
Mrs K. Hill – Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area) 
Mrs V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative 
Mrs A. Pickles – Parent Governor (Carmarthen Area)
Mrs J. Voyle Williams – Church in Wales Representative 

Also in attendance:
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children 

The following officers were in attendance:
Mr G. Morgans – Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes
Mr S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mr  D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr S. Davies – School Modernisation Manager
Mrs M. Evans Thomas – Principal Democratic Services Officer

Venue: Chamber, Council Offices, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. – 11.35 a.m.  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C.A. Campbell, A. James, 
P.E.M. Jones and J. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions were received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the items to be considered at 
the next scheduled meeting to be held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2017 be noted.



6. CSSIW INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mrs Bobbie Jones, Strategy Inspector with the 
Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).

The Committee considered a report outlining the CSSIW’s findings and 
recommendations for Children’s Services in Carmarthenshire County Council, 
following its inspection of the services in July 2016.  Mrs Jones was the Lead 
Inspector with the team which undertook the inspection and provided the 
Committee with feedback on the team’s findings.

The inspection took place during a period of significant change as the Council was 
in the process of implementing the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 
2014.  The Authority was also bringing in revised social work operating models 
across Children’s Services.  The inspection was piloting a revised approach to 
Local Authority inspection, with greater emphasis on understanding how the 
delivery of social services improves outcomes for children and families in need of 
care and support.

Mrs Jones emphasised that this was not a full inspection as it was a pilot using 
new tools and methodology.  Between 30 and 40 case files were reviewed, 
numerous social workers were interviewed and the findings were very positive.  
The inspection focussed on the access arrangements for children and found that 
Carmarthenshire is committed to providing information on the services available, 
however, more work is needed to raise awareness in relation to early help 
provision. 
 
With regard to the provision of information services, she pointed out that the Act 
only came into force in April and the inspection was undertaken in July, however, 
some good foundations were being laid. With regard to leadership, management 
and governance arrangements it was clear that children’s services are prioritised 
within the Council.  She felt that it would be useful for the Committee to have some 
more explicit feedback from families about what they think of the preventative 
services and receiving early help.  She felt that some more work was required with 
partners to make sure that they are aware of their responsibilities under the Social 
Services & Well-Being Act and she suggested that this could possibly be done via 
the Regional Partnership Board.  The team was very impressed by the fact that 
the workforce is experienced, stable and very committed to working in an open 
and transparent way. She concluded by saying that there is some excellent work 
being done in Carmarthenshire.  

The Chair thanked Mrs Jones for her presentation and felt that the report was very 
positive, however, there were areas to further develop.  

Officers welcomed the report which they considered to be balanced and fair and 
advised the Committee that they were already implementing the 
recommendations.  It was still early days in terms of change following the new 
legislation, however, good progress was being made.  



The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:-

- Concern was expressed that, as  children are moulded as a person   during 
their early years, officers were asked whether they try to influence parents 
as they are the role models.  The Head of Children’s Services pointed out 
that if parents are not aware of what the issues are then how are they 
expected to do anything and it was a matter of identifying and clarifying the 
issue and helping parents to work out what needs to change/be done. It 
was a shared objective/outcome and the new Signs of Safety model which 
was currently being introduced would help in this regard.  He added that 
progress was being made in this area;

- Concern was expressed over the pressures already facing schools and 
officers were asked whether it would be possible to employ a dedicated 
individual to deal with these issues, perhaps working within a cluster of 
schools.  The Head of Children’s Services explained that there are a lot 
of preventative and community services available and it was a matter of 
making sure that people are aware of the services and support that are 
available;

- Members welcomed the report which was very encouraging and positive

RESOLVED that the report and outcomes following the CSSIW inspection of 
Children’s Services be noted.

7. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND ACHIEVEMENT 2015-2016

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation on School 
Performance and Achievement 2015/16 which provided an overview of the 
following:-

-  quantitative school performance and attendance data;
-  external qualitative judgements (Estyn);
-  values and skills achievement in Carmarthenshire schools.

The report contained a summary of teacher assessments, test and examination 
results for pupils in the Foundation Phase, Key Stages 2, 3, 4 and 5. Results were 
compared to targets set, performance in previous years and the all Wales 
average.  There was also a summary of performance of the schools inspected by 
Estyn during the academic year 2015/16.  

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

- Concern was expressed in relation to a dip in primary school  
attendance  levels, however, the increase in secondary schools was 
welcomed.  It was pleasing to note that improving attendance levels 
continues to be a priority;

- Officers were asked whether the National Professional Qualification for 
Headship (NPQH), which is mandatory in Wales, was preventing 
teachers from becoming headteachers. The Committee was advised 
that this qualification was being reviewed  by  the Welsh  Government 
when  the  question of whether it posed difficulties would be explored.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8. E&C SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH REVIEW 2015/16 FINAL 
REPORT: NARROWING THE ATTAINMENT GAP - LEARNERS ELIGIBLE FOR 
FREE SCHOOL MEALS

At its meeting held on 24th September, 2015, during consideration of the 
provisional Examination and Teacher Assessment Results, the Committee noted 
that one of the priorities for the Authority during the 2015/16 academic year was to 
improve the performance of those learners eligible for free school meals (e-fsm) 
and that this was a national as well as a local priority.  The Committee therefore 
decided to establish a Task and Finish Group to research and review the 
attainment gap for learners eligible for free school meals.  

The Group met on 7 occasions and considered evidence and information from a 
wide variety of sources. The sessions were designed to provide the Group with the 
relevant information, context and background to the topic.  In addition, the Group 
received evidence from a number of experts in the field of education.

The Committee proceeded to consider the final report of the Task and Finish 
Group which contained 11 key conclusions and culminated in 8 recommendations.  

The Chair expressed his gratitude to the members of the Group and officers 
involved for their commitment and also to the range of experts who had given 
presentations to the Group.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the Group’s report and 
recommendations to the Executive Board for further consideration.

9. EXPLANATION FOR THE NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission of the 
Council’s Well-Being Objectives 2017/18 be noted.

10. MINUTES - 21ST NOVEMBER 2016

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
November, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


